

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$8.00

WINDHOEK - 11 May 2023

No. 8085

CONTENTS

PROCLAMATIONS

No. 12	Announcement of appointment of Acting Judges of High Court: Namibian Constitution	1
No. 13	Announcement of appointment of Acting Judges of Supreme Court: Namibian Constitution	2
No. 14	Announcement in terms of Article 32(8) of Namibian Constitution of conferment of certain honours on late Dr. Naftali Hamata: Namibian Constitution	2
No. 15	Announcement in terms of Article 32(8) of Namibian Constitution of conferment of certain honours on late Ondangere Absai Uetuesapi Mungendje: Namibian Constitution	3

Proclamations

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 12

2023

ANNOUNCEMENT OF APPOINTMENT OF ACTING JUDGES OF HIGH COURT: NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that I have, under the powers vested in me by Sub-Article (4)(a)(aa) of that Article read with Article 82(3) of that Constitution and on the recommendation of the Judicial Service Commission, appointed -

(a) Honourable Dr. Justice C. Parker as Acting Judge of the High Court of Namibia for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 December 2023;

Page

- (b) Honourable Mr. Justice R. Maasdorp as Acting Judge of the High Court of Namibia for the period 16 April 2023 to 31 July 2023; and
- (c) Honourable Mr. Justice M. H. Chinhengo as Acting Judge of the High Court of Namibia for the period 18 September 2023 to 31 December 2023.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek, this 27th day of April, Two Thousand and Twenty-Three.

HAGE G. GEINGOB PRESIDENT BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 13

2023

ANNOUNCEMENT OF APPOINTMENT OF ACTING JUDGES OF SUPREME COURT: NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that I have, under the powers vested in me by Sub-Article (4)(a)(aa) of that Article read with Article 82(2) of that Constitution and on the recommendation of the Judicial Service Commission, appointed -

- (a) Honourable Lady Justice R. Makarau;
- (b) Honourable Lady Justice J. S. Prinsloo; and
- (c) Honourable Lady Justice E. M. Schimming-Chase,

as Acting Judges of the Supreme Court of Namibia for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek, this 27th day of April, Two Thousand and Twenty-Three.

HAGE G. GEINGOB PRESIDENT BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 14

2023

ANNOUNCEMENT IN TERMS OF ARTICLE 32(8) OF NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION OF CONFERMENT OF CERTAIN HONOURS ON LATE DR. NAFTALI HAMATA: NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that -

(a) I have, under the powers vested in me by Sub-Article (3)(h) of that Article read with section 3(1) of the Conferment of National Honours Act, 2012 (Act No. 11 of 2012), directed that a State Funeral be held in honour of the late Dr. Naftali Hamata, born 4 July 1944 and died on 1 March 2023; and

(b) the remains of the late Dr. Naftali Hamata were interred at Eenhana Memorial Shrine, Ohangwena Region on Saturday, 18 March 2023.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek, on this 9th day of May, Two Thousand and Twenty-Three.

HAGE G. GEINGOB PRESIDENT BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 15

2023

ANNOUNCEMENT IN TERMS OF ARTICLE 32(8) OF NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION OF CONFERMENT OF CERTAIN HONOURS ON LATE ONDANGERE ABSAI UETUESAPI MUNGENDJE: NAMIBIAN CONSTITUTION

In terms of Sub-Article (8) of Article 32 of the Namibian Constitution, I announce that -

- (a) I have, under the powers vested in me by Sub-Article (3)(h) of that Article read with section 3(1) of the Conferment of National Honours Act, 2012 (Act No. 11 of 2012), directed that an official funeral be held in honour of the late Ondangere Abisai Uetuesapi Mungendje, born 14 August 1924 and died on 9 March 2023; and
- (b) the remains of the late Ondangere Abisai Uetuesapi Mungendje were interred at Toasis, Aminus Constituency, Omaheke Region on Sunday, 19 March 2023.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek, on this 9th day of May, Two Thousand and Twenty-Three.

HAGE G. GEINGOB PRESIDENT BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT